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Honorable J.E. Turner

Member, Alabama House of Representatives

20909 J.E. Turner Circle

Citronelle, Alabama  36522

Tax Sales – Taxes –  Redemption -Delinquent - Mobile County

Real property purchased by the State after a seizure for delinquent taxes, and subsequently sold to an individ​ual, is sold to that individual subject to a three-year right of redemption regardless of the time the property was owned by the State.  

Dear Representative Turner:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


When the State has purchased property sold for delinquent taxes and has subsequently sold the property to a private individual after three years have elapsed from the date of the ini​tial purchase, does the individual purchaser immediately have good title, or is there an addi​tional three-year period of redemption?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 40-10-120 of the Code of Alabama is applicable if the potential redeemer is not in possession of the property.  See Karagan v. Bryant, 516 So. 2d 599, 600 n. 1 (Ala. 1987).  Section 40-10-83 is appli​cable only if the potential redeemer is in possession of the property.  Id. at 599.


Section 40-10-120 of the Code of Alabama states that real estate “sold for taxes and purchased by the state may be redeemed at any time before the title passes out of the state or, if purchased by any other pur​chaser, may be redeemed at any time within three years. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 40-10-120 (1998).  Thus, as long as the State retains title to the property, there is no limitation period.  It is only when the State sells the property to a private entity that the three-year period begins to run.  See generally, Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Dwight Faulk, Member of the House of Representatives, dated September 22, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00465.


The Court followed this line of reasoning in Karagan v. Bryant.  516 So. 2d 599.  In Karagan, the State purchased property at a tax sale in 1982, sold the property to Karagan in 1985, and the Court allowed redemption by the original owner in 1986.  Id.  The case was decided under section 40-10-83, but the Court took notice that the case could have also been decided under section 40-10-120.  Id. at 600 n. 1.


Section 40-10-83 of the Code of Alabama preserves “the right of redemption without a time limit, if the owner of the land seeking to redeem has retained possession.  This possession may be constructive or scrambling. . . .”  Gulf Land Company, Inc. v. Buzzelli, 501 So. 2d 1211, 1213 (Ala. 1987).  Thus, there is no enumerated redemption limitation period as long as the potential redeemer is in possession, although the Alabama Supreme Court has held that an attempted redemption after twenty years would violate the rule of repose.  See Edmonson v. Colwell, 504 So. 2d 235, 237 (Ala. 1987).

CONCLUSION


If the potential redeemer is not in possession of the property, the three-year limitation period on an original owner’s right of redemption does not begin to run until title passes out of the State.  If the potential redeemer is in possession of the property, there is no statutorily enumer​ated limitation period on his right of redemption.    

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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